

No. 06-102

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SINOCHEM INTERNATIONAL CO. LTD,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MALAYSIA INTERNATIONAL SHIPPING CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

—◆—  
ANN-MICHELE G. HIGGINS, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA BACHRACH, ESQUIRE  
KEVIN L. MCGEE, ESQUIRE  
RAWLE & HENDERSON LLP  
One S. Penn Square, 16th Floor  
The Widener Building  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 575-4200

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. A FEDERAL COURT MUST ASCERTAIN JURISDICTION BEFORE CONSIDERING A MOTION TO DISMISS ON <i>FORUM NON CONVENIENS</i> .....	8
A. The Threshold Matter – Jurisdiction – Is What Gives a Court the Authority to Rule on Merits and Non-Merits Issues .....	9
B. The Third Circuit Decision States a Correct Holding .....	16
1. <i>Forum non conveniens</i> is non-merits ....	16
a. The Second and D.C. Circuits limit <i>Steel</i> to still permit a hypothetical jurisdiction analysis .....	16
b. The Third Circuit finds <i>forum non conveniens</i> to be non-merits and determines courts must first address jurisdictional prerequisites ...	17
2. The Fifth Circuit finds that <i>forum non conveniens</i> is merits based .....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Doctrine of <i>Forum non Conveniens</i> Itself Compels a Court to Ascertain Jurisdiction .....	21
D. The Limited Nature of the Doctrine Does Not Result in Undue Hardship.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>AVC Nederland B.V. v. Atrium Inv. P'ship</i> , 740 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	15
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994).....	15
<i>Carlenstolpe v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Coastal Steel Corp. v. Tilghman Wheelabrator Ltd.</i> , 709 F.2d 190 (3d Cir. 1983) .....	19
<i>Continental Ins. Co. v. M/V ORSULA</i> , 354 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Dominguez-Cota v. Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 396 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2005).....	18, 20
<i>Employers Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 299 U.S. 374 (1937) .....	9, 10
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. 506 (1868).....	9, 12, 20
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hellenic Lines Ltd. v. Rhoditis</i> , 398 U.S. 306 (1970).....	25
<i>Hodson v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> , 715 F.2d 142 (4th Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>In re Arbitration Between Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukraine</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	16, 21
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 420 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>In re Papandreou</i> , 139 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..	16, 17, 21
<i>Intec USA LLC v. Engle</i> , 467 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14, 16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	8
<i>Kukje Hwajge Ins. v. M/V HYUNDAI LIBERTY</i> , 408 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Lambert v. Kysar</i> , 983 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen</i> , 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	25
<i>Leonard A. Feinberg, Inc. v. Central Asia Capital Corp.</i> , 936 F. Supp. 250 (E.D. Pa. 1996) .....	25
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 148 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp. v. Sinochem Int’l Co.</i> , 436 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp. v. Sinochem Int’l Co.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4493, *27 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2004), <i>rev’d</i> 436 F.3d 349 (3d Cir. 2006) .....	13, 17, 22
<i>Partrederiet Treasure Saga v. Joy Manufacturing Co.</i> , 804 F.2d 308 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) .....	14, 22
<i>Rosenstein v. Merrill Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 769 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1985).....	19
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toys R Us, Inc. v. Step Two, S.A.</i> 318 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 2003).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Turedi v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3187156 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2006) .....	16
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988) .....	18, 19
 CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1.....	14, 25
Rule 12(b)(1) .....	15
Rule 12(b)(3) .....	15
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	15
 ACTS	
Emergency Planning and Community Right-To-Know Act of 1986 .....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3828 (2d ed. 1986) .....	14, 21
Office of Judges Programs Statistics Division, Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics</i> (Mar. 31, 2006), <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/caseload2006/contents.html">http://www.uscourts.gov/caseload2006/contents.html</a> .....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Scott C. Idleman, <i>The Demise of Hypothetical Jurisdiction in the Federal Courts</i> , 52 Vand. L. Rev. 235 (1999).....	11
<a href="http://www.thehindubusinessline.com/2003/04/16/05hdline.htm">www.thehindubusinessline.com/2003/04/16/05hdline.htm</a> .....	4
